
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the 
 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Monday, 27 June 2011 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

Please contact Michelle Allan on 01604 837355 or 
mallan@northampton.gov.uk when submitting apologies for 
absence.  

 

  
2 MINUTES    
  
3 DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
5 MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

 

  
6 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE-AUDIT PLAN 

2011/12 
 

  
7 IBS CREDITORS INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT C Ansell, Ext 8584 
  
8 IFRS AND CHANGES TO THE ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT 

REGULATIONS 2003 
R Smith, Ext 8046 

  
9 FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - CONSULTATION B Lewis, Ext 7167 

  
10 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT C Dickens, Internal 

Auditor 
(PWC) 

  
11 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE N Bellamy, External 

Auditor (The Audit 
Commission) 

 
  



Public Participation 
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee. 

 

12 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES 
OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE 
PARAGRAPH OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

  



�
��������		���

������

�������������������������

��

�����������	
������	
���
��	
	

�����	
��������	
	

�������	��	�����	����	
	

�
��������	 ����������� ���
[...]
��� ��
�
���
�

����	&� �
	���� 	�
��
���
	��
�
����
�
	��
�����	��	�
�� �����
���
	������	�����

�� ��������
������������	��
���
���� �����
������
����	����� ������
	� 	�� ����	���������������
��	����
� ��	�� 
� �
�	�������&� ��	� ����
� ����� ��������	���� 
���	� 	��� �������� 	�� � �
��� 	��
�������	�����	��������������������
��	����	�
	�
����
������	�������������	�������	������	���
����
��������	� �
�	��������� 	�
	� 	��� �������� ��� ������	� � ��������� ��� ��� �
 � ����� 	�� ����� ��� 	���
��	���&��
�	����
�� �
��
������	�������	�
	����������
��'��
�����
���.�
�,����	 �

�� 1���������������
��
��	���������
��
	��	���������������	�����
�	�������&���	��������
������
	���������
	�����	���	�
	�	�� �������	���
��
������	����
�
����������

�� ���������
��
� 	�
	� 	���������������� ����� � ��	��� ��	�� �
������� �
�	�����������	�� 
� 
��
	���
�
�
�������0�������	�������	����������� ���	�����	����
���	�
	� 	����
�	�����������	����������
��	����
����	����������
���
��������
���

�
+�������������	����������� ��������!
 �
������������	�	��	������������ ��������2����"#$$��

Minute Item 4



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27 June 2011 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 For the Audit Committee to note the revised Terms of Reference that were 
agreed at Full Council in May 2010; and 

1.2 For Audit Committee to be aware of the agreed 2011/12 Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment and Plan. 

 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Committee notes the Terms of Reference and responsibilities of the 
Committee; and 

2.2 That the Committee are aware of the approved 2011/12 Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment and Plan. 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
3.1.1 The revised Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee was approved by Full 

Council on 20 May 2010.  Following this, Audit Committee recei
[...]
rnal 
Auditor (Audit Commission); 

• Other attendees may include the Monitoring Officer (for standards 
issues) and the Heads of Service and Directors as necessary. The 
Committee should have the right to call any other officers or agencies 
of the council as required; 

• The Chair should have direct access to both the Appointed External 
Auditor and the Head of Internal Audit; and 

• Be properly trained to fulfil their role. 
 

3.2.4 The 2011/12 Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan outlines the planned 
activity for internal audit for 2011/12.  Audit Committee members need to be 
aware of the Plan because it outlines the planned work of Internal Audit for 
2011/12.  The Plan is subject to change during the year because of emerging 
issues but these changes will be reported to Audit Committee as they occur. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
3.3.1 To be aware of and understand the responsibilities of the Audit Committee; 

and 
3.3.2 To be aware of the approved 2011/12 Internal Audit Risk Assessment and 

Plan. 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
4.1.1 None. 
 



4.2 Resources and Risk 
4.2.1 There are no specific resources and risk implications arising from this report. 
 
4.3 Legal 
4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
4.4 Equality 
4.4.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 
4.5.1 Senior officers, the Constitution Working Party, and Full Council have had 

opportunity to comment and feedback on the terms of reference; and 
4.5.2 Director of Finance and Support, Head of Finance, and other Heads of Service 

and Directors and the previous members of the Audit Committee in respect of 
the 2011/12 Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan. 

 
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes 
4.6.1 Protecting and enhancing the reputation of Northampton Borough Council. 
 
4.7 Other Implications 
4.7.1 Not applicable 
 
5. 
[...]
tion there were system and process issues in housing and the 
interface between housing and finance that led to a backlog of unpaid invoices.  This 
has been successfully dealt with and there is no backlog of invoices.  Proper systems 
are in place and processes are now being followed.  Other issues that needed to be 
addressed are listed on the appendix. 

 

Report Title 
 

IBS Creditors Internal Audit Report 

Agenda Item 7



 
4 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Internal Audit Report  
Creditors IBS review 
Report No 10-11-NBC 08 
 

Report Author: Christine Ansell 
Head of Landlord Services 

Ext 8584 
 



APPENDIX 

Ref Specific Risk Control weakness found and risk 
rating 

Recommendations Management 
response 

Latest 
position 

 
1 

 
Procedure Notes 
may not reflect 
current working 
practices leading to 
an increased risk of 
error. 

 
The Council does not have formal 
procedure notes in place for the 
ordering system. These are in their 
draft stage. 
Medium risk. 
 

Detailed procedure notes 
should be drawn up for IBS. 
These should be placed on the 
shared drive or intranet to 
ensure that all officers can 
access them with ease. 
Procedure notes should be 
reviewed on an annual basis to 
ensure they are kept up-to-date 
and  relevant. 

Agreed.   
Procedure notes have 
been produced 

 
Procedure 
notes have 
been draw up 
and this was 
completed in 
January 2011 

2 User accounts of 
leavers could be 
used by others if not 
disabled or 
Terminated. 
Users may have 
inappropriate access 
to the system. 
 

Human Resources do not supply a  
list of new starters, staff who have left 
or staff who have been promoted, to 
the IBS System Administrators.  
Therefore the administrators rely upon 
the line managers and the teams own 
knowledge to inform them of these 
changes in circumstances. 
Medium risk 

A regular list of changes to 
personnel should be 
communicated to the IBS 
System Administrators to enable 
them to process these changes 
accordingly. 
 

A
[...]
ee some of the changes arising from: 

• International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS); and 

• Proposed amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 

1.2 To explain that the Statement of Accounts will no longer be approved by Audit 
Committee prior to the Accounts being presented to External Audit for auditing; 
the Council must now endeavour to get approval of Committee by 30 September. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of this report; and 

 
2.2 That the Committee specifically notes that the Statement of Accounts will no 

longer be brought to Committee prior to 30 June and the commencement of the 
year end audit. 
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Government has been moving the public sector towards the 

implementation of IFRS since 2008 with a timetable that saw central 
Government and the NHS moving to IFRS last financial year and local 
Government this year; 

 

Report Title 
 

IFRS and Proposed Changes to the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 

Agenda Item 8



3.1.2 The presentation of the Statements is considerably different under IFRS and 
there are significant changes in accounting treatment in some aspects, while 
others remain virtually the same as before; and 

 
3.1.3 In addition, the Government has recently closed a consultation on 

amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 which include 
mainly governance and reporting changes, but also clarify a number of 
technical points.  The new regulations are to take effect before the end of 
March 2011 so will apply to the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11. 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The Core Statements will change from the previous ones as follows.   

 

Previously Under SORP In Future Under IFRS 

Income and Expenditure Account Movement in Reserves Statement 
(MIRS) 

Statement of Movement on General 
Fund Balance 

Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement 

Reconciling Items for the Statement 
of M
[...]
 for 
requests for higher fees or adverse audit opinion.  Finance is doing what it can 
to minimise this risk. 

 
4.3 Legal 
  
4.3.1 Regulation 22 of the current Accounts and Audit Regulations declares 

contravention of all or part of 13 of the regulations to be a criminal offence.  
This has been removed in the proposed new regulations. 

 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External) 

 
4.5.1 The Council has worked with accountants from other local authorities in 

Northamptonshire and Bedfordshire through CAN (Chief Accountants 
Network) to discuss issues and approaches to treatment of various areas 
under IFRS. 

 
4.6 Other Implications 

 
4.6.1 None. 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2010/11 
5.2 Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2010/11 Guidance 
5.3 Service Accounting Code of Practice 2010/11 
5.4 LAAP 80 (March 2009) – Implementation of IFRS – Draft Project Plan 
5.5 LAAP 86 (June 2010) – Component Accounting 
5.6 Revision and consolidation of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 (SI 

2003 No 533) as amended: Consultation, January 2011 
 
 

 
Report Author: Rebecca Smith, Assistant Head of Finance 01604 838046 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27th June 2011 
 
No 
 
Finance and Support 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To present the draft response (Appendix 2) to the CLG consultation (Appendix 
1) on the Future of Local Public Audit. 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To consider and approve a response to the CLG consultation on the Future of 

Local Public Audit. 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 An audit by external auditors comprises a review of financial statements which 
results in the publication of an independent opinion o
[...]
rmation Act 2000 
Legislation which enables any member of the public to request information from a 
public body. 

Grant Certification 
The Audit Commission is required by the Audit Commission Act 1998 to make 
arrangements for the certification of grant claims when requested to do so by public 
bodies in receipt of grant funds. 

Health and Social Care Bill 
The Bill takes forward the areas of Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS (July 
2010) and the subsequent Government response Liberating the NHS: legislative 
framework and next steps (December 2010). It also includes provision to strengthen 
public health services and reform the Department’s arm’s length bodies. 

International Financial Reporting Standards
IFRS is an independent, not for profit private sector organisation which works on 
behalf of the public sector to develop standardised financial reporting standards.
http://www.ifrs.org/

LASAAC
The Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee (LASAAC) develops 
and promotes proper accounting practice for local government in Scotland in line 
with legislation, International Financial Reporting Standards (overseen by the 
International Accounting Standards Board) and the work of the Financial Reporting 
Advisory Board. 

http://www.cipfa.org.uk/pt/cipfalasaac/index.cfm

Lord Sharman
Liberal Democrat peer, previously the spokesman for Business, Enterprise and 
Regulatory Reform and former chairman of KMPG. Lord Sharman’s review of audit 
and accountability for central government, Holding to Account: the Review of Audit 
and Accountability in Central Government was published in February 2001.   
http://archive.treasury.gov.uk/docs/2001/sharman_1302.html

Management Commentary  
A narrative report which provides the context or background to the financial position, 
performance and cash flow of an authority or public body.

National Fraud Initiative 
Since 1996 the Audit Commission has run the National Fraud Initiative (NFI), an 
exercise that matc
[...]
 out are sufficiently flexible to 
allow councils to cooperate and jointly appoint auditors?  If not, how would 
you make the appointment process more flexible, whilst ensuring 
independence?

3.8. Lord Sharman, in his report, Holding to Account: the Review of Audit and 
Accountability in Central Government, was clear that, to maintain confidence, 
auditors must be independent to avoid improper influence and allow work to be 
carried out freely.  Independence includes the way auditors are appointed.  We 
consider that, as part of a new local audit regime, each larger local public body 
should have an audit committee with a majority of members independent of the 
local public body and, with some elected members to strike a balance between 
objectivity and in-depth understanding of the issues.  

3.9. A possible structure is set out below.  However, there could be alternative 
arrangements, for example: 

a) only the chair and perhaps a minority of members are independent of the 
local public body 

b) a chair and a majority of members independent of the local public body, as 
described below 

c) as for (b), but with independent selection of the members independent of the 
local authorities 

3.10.We are keen to ensure that local public bodies have flexibility in the way that 
they constitute and run audit committees. But we need to balance this with 
ensuring that the minimum requirements for an audit committee set out in 
legislation provide for an independent audit appointment. We set out below a 
possible structure and role for the audit committee, some of which may be 
prescribed in legislation and some of which we would put forward as best 
practice.

25



Structure of audit committees 

We envisage that in the new system, an audit committee could be structured in the following 
way:

 The chair should be independent of the local public body. The vice-chair would also be 
independent, to allow for the possible absence of the chair. 

 The elected members on th
[...]
ements for all the bodies must cover the year ending on 31 March. 

The larger bodies (broadly those with annual income or expenditure of more than 
£6.5m) must produce a “statement of accounts”, based, as from the 2010-11 
financial year, on International Financial Reporting Standards as those standards are 
applied by the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom, published by CIPFA/LASAAC. The statement must also conform to 
specific requirements set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations and other 
legislation. A statement of accounts includes all the elements that would be expected 
in a comprehensive set of accounts, including: 

 movement in reserves statement 

 comprehensive income and expenditure account 

 balance sheet 

 cash flow statement, and  

 supporting notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies

Where the body has significant subsidiaries or associates Group Accounts must also 
be included. The statement of accounts is accompanied by a statement of internal 
control or annual governance statement, setting out the body’s annual assessment 
of how it is managing and controlling the risks it faces in achieving its aims and legal 
obligations. 

The smaller bodies are given a choice on the form of their annual accounting 
statements. They can prepare either: 

 a statement of accounts on the same basis as a larger body or 

 an income and expenditure account and statement of balances or 

 where the body’s annual income or expenditure is no more than £200,000, a 
record of receipts and payments

For the second and third options the requirements are specified in an Annual Return 
that the body is required to present to the auditor and publish. The form of the 
Annual Return is laid out in Governance and Accountability for Local Councils, a 
Practitioners’ Guide, available from the National Association of Local Councils. 

The accounting statements for both the larger and smaller bodies must be audited
[...]
as district councils have the 
greater relationship with parishes.  Parish councils precept 
on the district councils, therefore district councils rather 
than county councils would be the most appropriate body. 

50. Does this provide a proportionate but appropriate 
system of regulation for smaller bodies? If not, how 
should the audit for this market be regulated? 

This does provide a proportionate but appropriate system 
of regulation for smaller bodies. 

 
 
 
 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 

  
27 June 2011 
 
NO 
 
Finance and Support  
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with a report summarising progress made 

against the approved internal audit plan for 2011/12 and provide the draft annual 
audit report for 2010/11. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Receive the report; and 
 
2.2 Consider the draft annual audit report for 2010/11. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 Introduction 
 

The report is produced to inform the Committee on internal audit activity in the 
current year up to the date of the Committee meeting.  

 
3.1.2 2010/11 Teamcentral Report 
 

We have included a report in Appendix 1 detailing progress against 
recommendations raised within our 2010/11 audit work. 
 

Report Title 
 

Internal audit progress report  

Agenda Item 10



3.1.3 2011/12 Plan Outturn 
 

We have undertaken work in accordance with the 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan 
which was presented to Audit Committee at its meeting in March 2011.  
We have bought forward our review of Procurement from quarter 2 (July-
September) to quarter 1 (April – June) to replace two smaller reviews which 
will now be conducted later in the year.  These reviews are: 

 

• Treasury Management – Postponed to quarter 2 as the finance team 
are very busy with year end 

• Community Ass
[...]
upport 
 
Cllr Alan Bottwood 
 

 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 To present the External Audit Opinion Plan for the 2010/11 financial year and 

to give Audit Committee opportunity to discuss the opinion plan with the 
Council’s external auditor. 

1.2 To present the External Audit fee letter 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 To consider and discuss the External Audit Opinion Plan (Appendix 1). 
2.2 To note the External Audit fees. 
 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 The Council’s external auditors, the Audit Commission, have provided the 

Council with the External Audit Opinion Plan for the 2010/11 financial year.  It 
is good practice to report this to the Audit Committee and to allow the 
committee opportunity to discuss the plan with the external auditor and enable 
the external to be questioned about the plan. 

3.1.2 The Council received a letter from the Audit Commission dated 15th April 2011 
(Appendix 2) setting out the proposed fees for 2011/12.  Following a meeting 
with the auditors and the Chief Executive and the Director of Finance and 
Support, the Audit Commission revised the proposed fees and sent a 
subsequent letter dated 2nd June 2011 (Appendix 3). 

 
3.2 Issues 

Report Title External Audit Update 

Agenda Item 11



3.2.1 The Audit Commission have recently provided the Council with the External 
Audit Opinion Plan for 2010/11. 

3.2.2 The plan summarises the Audit Commission’s approach to undertaking the 
annual audit for the 2010/11 financial year. 

3.2.3 The Audit Commission have reduced the amount they are charging the 
Council for the “Audit Fee” element of the fees from £194,275 to £178,000, 
predominantly because of increased reliance that the Auditors can place on 
the quality of the Statement of Accounts and the supporting working papers. 

 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 To comment on the External Audit Opinion Plan for 2010/11 and to question 

the Council’s external auditors on any matters arising. 
3.3.2 To comment on 
[...]
it; 

 the Council will supply good quality working papers to support the 

restatement of 2009/10 balances to comply with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS); and 

 Internal Audit undertakes appropriate work on all material systems and 

this is available for our review from February 2011.  

6 Where these assumptions are not met, we may be required to 

undertake additional work which is likely to result in an increased audit fee. 

Where this is the case, we will discuss this first with the Head of Finance 

and issue supplements to the plan to record any revisions to the risk and the 

impact on the fee. 

7 Further information on the basis for the fee is set out in appendix 1.  

Specific actions the Council could take to minimise its 
audit fees 

8 The Audit Commission requires its auditors to inform audited bodies of 

specific actions it could take to minimise its audit fees. As in previous years, 

we will work with staff to identify any specific actions that the Council could 

take and to provide ongoing audit support.  

9 We have provided free training for finance staff focusing on key 

accounting and audit issues for the 2010/11 financial statements. We are 

also proposing to work in collaboration with the Council to minimise audit 

testing of the Housing & Council Tax Benefit (HCTB) claim and have 

arranged a local training workshop to ensure officers are aware of the 

necessary testing and evidence requirements.  

 

Audit Commission Audit opinion plan 4
 



Auditors report on the financial statements  

We will carry out the audit of the financial statements in 

accordance with International Standards on Auditing 

(UK and Ireland) issued by the Auditing Practices 

Board (APB).

10 We are required to issue an audit report giving an opinion on whether 

the accounts give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council 

as at 31 March 2011.  

Materiality  

11 We will apply the concept of materiality in both
[...]
ner. 
 



 
3 

The key members of the audit team for 2011/12 are:  

Name Contact details Responsibilities 

Neil Bellamy 

District Auditor 

n-bellamy@audit-
commission.gov.uk 

0844 798 4057 

Neil is responsible for the 
overall delivery of the audit 
including the quality of 
outputs, liaison with the Chief 
Executive and Chair of the 
Audit Committee and issuing 
the auditor's report.  

Trevor Croote 

Audit  Manager 

t-croote@audit-
commission.gov.uk 

0844 798 4064 

Trevor manages and 
coordinates the different 
elements of the audit work. 
Key point of contact for the 
Head of Finance. 

Alastair Ambrose 

Team Leader 

a-ambrose@audit-
commission.gov.uk 

0844 798 4094 

Alastair has experience of 
auditing the financial 
statements of district 
councils. He will lead the on-
site team in delivering the 
audit. 

 

I am committed to providing you with a high-quality service. If you are in any way dissatisfied, or 
would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me. Alternatively you may 
wish to contact Chris Westwood, Director of Professional Practice, Audit Practice, Audit 
Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ (c-westwood@audit-
commission.gov.uk) 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
 

Neil Bellamy 
District Auditor 

cc  Isabell Proctor 

Bill Lewis 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Committee Terms of Reference-Audit Plan 2011/12
	App 1
	App 2

	7 IBS Creditors Internal Audit Report
	8 IFRS and Changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003
	9 Future of Local Public Audit - Consultation
	2011 06 27 Future of Local Public Audit - Appendix 1 - Consultation Document
	2011 06 27 Future of Local Public Audit - Appendix 2 - NBC response

	10 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report
	App 1
	App 2

	11 External Audit Update
	App 1
	App 2
	App 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 June 2011 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27 June 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Duncan (Chair); Councillors Beardsworth, Gowen and Patel 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Phil Larratt and Councillor Jonathan Nunn 
 
1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting on 21 March 2011 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 

5. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE-AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 

The Committee received a report from Bill Lewis, Head of Finance on the Committee Terms 
of Reference-Audit Plan 2011/12. 
 
Discussion on the Terms of Reference took place around the following: 
 

 Changes to the Terms of Reference due to changes in legislation, including changes 
in Statement of Accounts approval processes; 

 The frequency of changes to the constitution being as and when necessary; and 

 That depending on the size of change some would be dealt with by the Constitution 
Working Party and others internally. 

 
Discussion on the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan took place around the following: 
 

 Assurances were given to the Committee that the plan was rigorous and robust; 

 Content of the plan, including the Council’s own knowledge and the control of the 
environment indicator; 

 The indicative timetable and that some key areas of work had been highlighted; 

 That training would be provided in certain areas to decrease risk such as fraud; and 

 That the frequency of assessment in some areas needed to be reconsidered, such as 
Customer Services and IT. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee noted the Terms of Reference and responsibilities of the 

Committee; and 
 

2. That the Committee were aware of the approved 2011/12 Internal Audit Risk 
Assessment and Plan.  

 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 June 2011 

2 

6. IBS CREDITORS INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Committee received an update report from Christine Ansell, Head of Landlord Services 
regarding the IBS Creditors Internal Audit Report. 
 
Discussion took place around the following: 
 

 The internal audit review and the uncovering of issues with the use of the new 
Integrated Business Systems (IBS) software and the recommendations post the 
outcome of the review; 

 That the software was not difficult to use but there was a lack of compliance with the 
controls of the system which had led to a backlog of invoices; 

 The addition of the ‘Open Mobile’ feature to the system; 

 That procedure notes were now in place and there were sample checks on the use of 
the system; 

 Items 2 and 4 and that updates on leavers are currently being done monthly; 

 That item 7 is in process with a deadline of July 2011 for the transfer to Agresso;  

 That Item 8 has been completed and tested;  

 That Item 9, limits to the cost of order raised, is still in progress due to not wanting to 
put limits on services with need such as the Contact Centre as this could delay 
important works; and 

 That there is an additional area of the system that has not been purchased but this is 
currently being looked into.  

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee note the progress on implementing the recommendations as set 

out in Appendix 1 of the report; and 
 
2. That the Head of Landlord Services will bring an update report a future meeting of the 

Committee.  
 

7. IFRS AND CHANGES TO THE ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 2003 

The Committee received a report and a presentation from Bill Lewis on the IFRS and 
Changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 
Discussion took place around the following: 
 

 The hierarchy of regulation and that UK regulation would be firstly considered.  This 
would be followed by, the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (CIPFA), 
containing largely international financial reporting standards.  If any gaps occurred, 
the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) or the Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) would be used as a guide as they are currently for the 
Housing Revenue account; 

 The role of the Audit and they are required to consider, review and approve the 
Audited Statement of Accounts in September and consider the annual audit letter; 
and 

 Changes to the Statement of Accounts and the way that things are accounted for, 
such as staff holidays, time off in lieu and maternity leave.  This was noted to have no 
affect on the Council but will initially have an affect on the accounts. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of this report be noted; and 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 June 2011 

3 

 
2. That the fact the Statement of Accounts is no longer being brought to Committee 

prior to 30 June and the commencement of the year-end audit be noted.  
 

8. FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT - CONSULTATION 

The Committee received a report from Bill Lewis on the Future of Local Public Audit – 
Consultation. 
 
Discussion took place around the following: 
 

 That the consultation was brought about by the disbanding of the Audit Commission; 

 The Pension Funds and how these are processed by Northamptonshire County 
Council (NCC) meaning the Council had to rely on them for accuracy and timings of 
the figures; 

 Lord Sharman’s report, ‘Holding to Account: the Review of Audit and Accountability in 
Central Government’ and how this Council may have to consider the appointment of 
Independent Members to the Audit Committee and examine the costs that this would 
incur; 

 The extra work that would be created by the disbanding of the Audit Commission, 
particularly the burden on the Section 151 Officer; and     

 The tendering process that would be required to deal with the appointment of external 
auditors.  The Audit Committee would have a say in this process but the decision to 
appoint an external auditor would be down to the Section 151 Officer.                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 
Members wished to thank the Officers for such a thorough and informative report. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
To consider and approve a response to the Communities and Local Government 
consultation on the Future of Local Public Audit.  
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT 

The Committee received a report from Chris Dickens, Senior Manager at 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC) on the Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report. 
 
Discussion took place around the following: 
 

 Appendix 1 and how all recommendations from 2009/10 were closed and only 18 
were outstanding from 2010/11, of which, none are overdue.  This was noted to be a 
significant improvement on previous years; 

 The conducted internal audit work and that areas of previous concern had seen 
significant improvements and were now well controlled; 

 That the level of risk is average to lower than that of other authorities; and 

 That the internal audit work completed in Housing Benefits had led to an improved 
service for the public and made a huge difference overall. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft annual audit report for 2010/11 be noted. 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Committee received a Report from Trevor Croote, Audit Commission, on the External 
Audit Update. 



 
Audit Committee Minutes - Monday, 27 June 2011 

4 

 
Discussion took place around the following: 
 

 The overall Audit framework and responsibilities; 

 The confirmation of fees and that there had been a reduction.  This was due to the 
amount of reliance that the Audit Commission could put on the Statement of 
Accounts.  It was noted that there were specific actions the Council could take to 
minimise its fees further; 

 The specific risks that had been identified and were being looked at such as pay and 
grading settlements and the potential for back pay; 

 That external audit would rely on the work of internal audit where possible and other 
auditors such as those of the Pension Fund at NCC; 

 That last year there were two issues with the information received in regard of the 
Pension Fund in that it was late and insufficient; 

 That the Audit Committee ensures the Councils financial resilience; and 

 The robust procedure in place to ensure that Audit Commission has an annual 
declaration of interests and that any potential conflicts are strictly monitored. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the External Audit Opinion Plan (Appendix 1) be noted; and  
 
2. That the External Audit fees be noted.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

The meeting concluded at 7:30 pm 
 


